results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations
should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of U. S. Steel and National.

<Table>
<Caption>
   U. S. Steel
   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
   for the nine months ended September 30, 2003
   (Dollars in millions except per share data)

   Adjustments   Adjustments
   U. S. Steel  For Sale of   Adjusted   National   To   Adjusted  Pro Forma  U. S.
Steel
   Historical  Coal Mining  U. S. Steel Historical   National   National Adjustments  Pro
Forma
   Assets (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------
Revenues and other income   $ 6,777   $(112)(a)   $6,667   $1,031   $ (2)   $1,029   $(23)(d)
$7,673
   2 (b)
Costs and expenses:

  Cost of revenues
   (excludes items below)   6,566   (97)(a)   6,471   992   (67)   925   (23)(d)
7,389
   2 (b)   16 (e)
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   590   -   590   53   (12)   41   2 (e)
633
  Depreciation, depletion
   and amortization   317   -   317   64   -   64   (48)(f)
333
  Pension curtailment   -   -   -   106   (106)   -   -
-
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------
Total costs and expenses   7,473   (95)   7,378   1,215   (185)   1,030   (53)
8,355

Income (loss) from operations
  before reorganization items   (696)   (15)   (711)   (184)   183   (1)   30
(682)
Reorganization items   -   -   -   11   (11)   -   -
-
Net interest and other
  financial costs   106   -   106   5   (5)   -   17(g)
123
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes   (802)   (15)   (817)   (200)   199   (1)   13
(805)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (418)   (5)(c)   (423)   4   (4)   -   5(h)
(418)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations   (384)   (10)   (394)   (204)   203   (1)   8
(387)

Dividends on 7% Series B
  Mandatory Convertible
  Preferred Shares   11   -   11   -   -   -   2 (i)
13
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations
  applicable to common stock   $(395)   $(10)   $(405)   $(204)   $203   $(1)   $6
$(400)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------

Income (loss) from continuing
  operations per share
  -Basic and diluted   $(3.84)
$(3.88)

Weighted average shares
  outstanding, in thousands
  - Basic and diluted   103,096
103,096
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------
</Table>

See Notes to Unaudited proforma condensed statement of operations.

<Table>
<Caption>
   U. S. Steel
   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
   for the year ended December 31, 2002
   (Dollars in millions except per share data)

   Adjustments   Adjustments
   U. S. Steel  For Sale of   Adjusted   National   To   Adjusted  Pro Forma  U. S.
Steel
   Historical  Coal Mining  U. S. Steel Historical   National   National Adjustments  Pro
Forma
   Assets (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------
Revenues and other income   $ 7,054   $ (202)(a)   $6,856   $2,623   $(21)   $2,602   $(64)(d)
$9,394
   4 (b)
Costs and expenses:

  Cost of revenues
   (excludes items below)   6,158   (157)(a)   6,005   2,476   (142)   2,334   (64)(d)
8,316
   4 (b)   41 (e)
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   418   (2)(a)   416   117   (6)   111   6 (e)
533

  Depreciation, depletion
   and amortization   350   (2)(a)   348   161   -   161   (119)(f)

390

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------
 Total costs and expenses   6,926   (157)   6,769   2,754   (148)   2,606   (136)
9,239

Income (loss) from operations
  before reorganization items   128   (41)   87   (131)   127   (4)   72
155

Reorganization items   -   -   -   51   (51)   -   -
-
Net interest and other
  financial costs   115   -   115   25   (24)   1   45(g)
161
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes   13   (41)   (28)   (207)   202   (5)   27